Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08027010

Name of Company

Treasury Holdings UK Limited

[/We

Dawvid J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progresg Report covers the period frorn 02/08/2015 to 01/09/2016

Signed Date 22 lol ('6

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Ref T00985/DJD/ZLC/KLM/EZF

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

SATURDAY

24/09/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

A



o Grant Thornton

QOur Ref DJD/ZLC/KLM/EZF/T00985/

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thoraton UKLLP

4 Hardman Square
Spuningfields

Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)167 953 6300

F +44 (0)151 953 6317

21 September 2016 granttharmton coak

To the creditors and members

Dear Sirs

Treasury Holdings UK Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)

1 Introduction

11 Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 2 September 2014, 1n
accordance with secuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hiquidation for the year ended 1 September 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 1 September
2016 and also for the whole liquidation to date
® Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the iquidator 1 the penod
2 September 2015 to 1 September 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the penod
* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additonal informanon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

12 DPlease note that [ am authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as an
insolvency prachuonet

2 Statutory information
21  The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 06027010

Registered office c/o Grant Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Girant Thomtan UK LLP i a Emied Eabilty parnesship regrstesed in England and Waales. No.OC30T742 Registered ofice. Grand Thomion Houss, Mekion Street, Euston Square, London NW1 26
A st of mesmbers is available from our regrstered affice. Grant Thormkon UK LLP |s autharsed and reguiated by the Financlal Conduct Authority
Grant Thorrton UK LLP 152 member fem of Grant Thavmton ntemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and ihe memiber irms ane nal 3 woridwade parinerstap. Serces are defivered by he member frms, GTIL and
hmm«emmu mddomwlgae one angther and re not Eabile 1o one another’s acts of Afsiofp ] y Grart Thomton ko accept appointments. as
s and of thex resp authoriing bocies may be inspected 21 the sbove address Phumgﬂmmw&bhmm




31

32

33

34

42

43

44

52

53

Progress report

Assets

The only known asset at the date of appomtment was the cash transferred from the pre-
appoimntment bank account of £17,029

The Company's parent company, Treasury Holdings (TH) has also entered into creditors’
voluntary hquidauon, of which Michael McAteer and Paul McCann of Grant Thorton
Ireland have been appointed as joint hiqudators The Company's accounts for the year ending
28 February 2011, show an mter-company balance of £673,752 (€804,292) due from TH

The hiqudators of TH 1ssued an interim dividend of 12¢ 1n the € totalling £69,440 on
5 June 2015, as shown 1n Appendix A

The liquidators of TH have advised that a final dividend to creditors will be paid withun the
next 12 months The estimated total return to the unsecured creditors will be between
c€0 20-€0 24 1n the €

Liabilities
There are no secured or preferenuial creditors i this matter

The directors' statement of affairs indicates unsecured claims of £699,988, of which
¢£563,376 15 due to connected companies

To date I have receved and agreed unsecured clauns totaling £340,640

There are funds available to allow a dividend to be pmd to the unsecured creditors The
quantum and taming of the dividend 1s unknown until the final drvidend 1s receved from the
liquidatars of TH

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
At a meetng of creditors held on 2 September 2014, a resolution was passed approving the
basis of remuneranon to be on ame costs

It was further resolved at the meeting that the hquidator may draw pre-appointment costs of
£8,000 plus VAT 1n connection with expenses mcurred convening the meeting of creditors
and the preparation of the statement of affairs This amount has now been drawn as shown
m Appendix A

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tme costs to date are
£19,254 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn on account fees of {9,000




54

Tume 15 charged 10 units of 6 munutes. Background informauon regarding the fees of
hquidators can be found at http:/ /www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors Guides to Fees"). Alternanvely I wall supply this
information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
No further expenses have been mcurred in the pertod

Contact

If you have any quenes, pleasc contact Heather Thomson on 0161 214 6369 or by email
Heather ME Thomson{@uk.gt.com

Jf of ‘Breasury Holdings UK Limuted

vid ] Dunckley
Liquidator

Enc




Treasury Holdings UK Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 2 September 2014 to 1 September 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Cash at Bank

Intercompany debt
Bank/ISA InterestGross
HMRC - VAT receaived/pad

Payments
Liqudators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Pre-appointment fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertsmg
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts / (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 053 11 14

Appendix A

From From
02/09/2014 02/09/2015
to to
01/09/2015 01/09/2016 Total
£ £ £
17,029 23 000 17,029 23
69,439 83 000 69,439 83
178 000 178
000 3,419 36 3,419 3¢
86,470.84 3,419 36 £89,890.20
9,000 00 000 9,000 00
36 24 000 36 24
8,000 00 000 8,000 00
6057 000 60 57
203 04 000 20304
341936 000 3,419 36
20,719.21 0.00 20,719.21
65,751.63 3,419.36 69,170.99
65,751 63 3,419 36 69,170 99
65,751.63 3,419.36 69,170.99




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liqudator's fees
Time costs

Expenses

Charged/incutted
1n period

' 02/09/2015 to
01/09/2016

4,937

000

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 01/09/2016

19,254

239

Of which paid
10 01/09/2016

9,000

239




Appendix C

Cc SIP 9 information

introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connecton with the hquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements tn accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuteees at the ime of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Adminuserators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



69 061 lozvszsl |13 008 0TCre’s 5089 arri0'e Lz [oo sav'e

!
5L E0T '00 2e9°¢ $9 L4 05 SHO0'L 05 0k 05 e8L 5§92 0098’
S eet L0 511 068 000¥0 L or g o0 Sl 0s o
sz 1ve 00 £6L 08 00 €6 09 00 00}
a0 $0€ 00 zZL or 00224 or

_ SE—
60 ¥y} 00 #0C'L 506 00 ¥OF | soe o
z8 002 _E gk Jeoco 00 151'9 05 68 56 €88’y zo 61 Qo ser |
a8y [
Ay Bay 3 s 3 *H 3 wy 3

(LT JojRasUILpY aapnasxgy saBeuy

|o¥6

_'
oLy

106 ¥

ET

0006 7 - (SwLl) aqep 03 paj|rq SI34 [e30L

[ cot

%

o

9oL

Bujpeay

uopexe),

naesy
40 uopusyey

suQ[suad

suonpeBzsaay]

poued smeiHy

woppeI)

sz

Bujuueyd pue
uopens|u|wpyY

Jauded

®H

SUOIeSURY Iy pouad uondesuel ]

SISATVYNY LSO JNILL 6 dIS - $860020¢.L - uoepinbi u| - pa3jwi Wn sbupjoH Aunseas)



0006 7 : (SW1L) 332p 03 Pa)Iq $33) je3oy

¥ 890°)

79

09 52Z')

|ggs f _3 s3)

(L2321 R

0YPAID
paunaasun

Bujpesy

ssousng
30 oRg

o
12u1) dim pue
NS Woassy
§0 vopes|eay

(Aued papg pue
Bujsee dH 12u))
e S8)2|yaa
weyd Agedosg
NOSLY

30 UOnRE| TN

fe8sE
Jao wessy
10 uopER Ry

®0108Q
Qesey
30 uogesyEey

woypess
(epuasajed

1

WO SUe

1VA PUR AV

{eBoy

10320419
uo spodas pug
suopefpseay]

poyed smelH

00 ¢8¥ 0Tk _

Xep
uopriodion

St 95L't

929

(Bunuodes
aueq auy)
siepjoysfluey)

[ R4/

3

$H

{Bupiodas
Aoms |au))
Bujuueld pus
uopenuUpLpY

T
-

3 lauy ( _u

I®10L

10jenSuWpyY

BAfNIaX3

JaBeusyy

910Z/60/10 0} SLOZ/BO/Z0 Powad uondesuEl)
SISATVYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - §8600Z0¢L - uonepinbiy vy - psjiwry Mn sbuipjoy Anseasy



Treasury Holdings UK Limited - In Liquidation

Costs incurred in the period 2 September 2015 to 1 September 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

AV Hidy
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 240 15 3,478
File reviews
Bank account admumstranon (treasury)
Mamtenance of records
Reports to creditors
REALISATION OF ASSETS 104 5 504
Correspondence regarding dividend due from Parent Company
CREDITORS 123 4 472
Unsecured creditor claims
TAXATION 372 1 483
l ax compltance
VAT complance
Total costs 201 25 4,937




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n 2 creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

M

(2)
3

)

)

If

(a)  wathin the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  with the perrmssion of the court upon an applicavon made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the hquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 tn respect of a matter which was previously mncluded in
a progress report

The penod referred to 10 paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The Liqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
()  prowviding all of the nformation asked for, ot
{b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mmformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mnformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
(ui) the hquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiahty 1n respect of the
tnformation,
grving reasons for not providing all of the informanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informanon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the kquudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

@)

@)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneracon charged by the hqudator,

() the basss fixed for the Lhquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expensesincurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

The applhication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whach first

reporrs the charging of the remuneraton or the mcurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevaat report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distmuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heating, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 1s without nouce to any other party

If the apphication 1s not dissmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a nouce
staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the appheation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following ordets -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iqudator was entitled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the kqudation

(£}  an order that the liquidator or the hquidator's personal representanve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of temuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidanon




